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)
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Departnent of Transportation at )
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Wi nberg, Roger & Rosenfeld, representing appellant; Janes E
Li vesey, Attorney, Departnent of Transportation, representing
respondent, Departnent of Transportation.

Before Carpenter, President; Stoner, Vice President; and Wrd,
Menber .
DECI SI ON

This case is before the State Personnel Board (SPB or Board)
for determnation after the Board rejected the Proposed Decision of
the Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) in an appeal by Gary Bl akel ey
(Bl akel ey or appellant), who was dismssed from his position as a
Heavy Equi pnent Mechanic with the Departnent of Transportation
(Department). The dism ssal was based on allegations of wllful
di sobedi ence and the use of profanity and verbal threats towards
supervi sors and co-workers. The ALJ sustained the dismssal and
rejected appellant's claims that his Skelly rights had been
vi ol at ed.

The Board determned to decide the case itself, based upon the
record and additional argunents to be submtted orally and/or in

witing. After review of the entire record, including transcripts
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and briefs submtted by the parties’, the Board sustains the
dismssal but awards back pay based upon its findings that the

Departnent viol ated appellant's Skelly rights.

FACTUAL SUMVARY

Appel | ant was appoi nted a Heavy Equi pment Mechani ¢ on February
10, 1989.

Appellant has incurred three prior adverse actions.
Effective Cctober 27, 1989, he received an official reprimand for
i nexcusabl e absence wi thout |eave (AWL). Effective June 4, 1990
appel l ant received a 6 days' suspension for inexcusable AWLs and
for several instances of damage to property. At |east one of the
incidents of property danmage was attributable to appellant's anger.
Ef fective August 13, 1990, appellant received a 15 days' suspension
for inexcusable ANOs.

Appellant also received a Letter of Warning on July 26, 1991
for poor att endance, abusive language to co-workers and
supervi sors, and excessive accidents. The Letter of Warning
specifically referred to two of the incidents cited in the adverse
action: those allegedly occurring April 15, 1991 and July 15,
1991. The Letter of Warning charged that on April 15, appellant
allegedly cane into the office, used the P.A system denanded he
be taken to the doctor's office, and used abusive |anguage toward

fellow enpl oyees. The letter further charged that on July 15,

! Neither party requested oral argument in this case.
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appel lant allegedly cane into the office yelling and using abusive
| anguage regarding the fact that a note was taped to his radio that
had been turned upside down on his workbench.

The July 26, 1991, letter warned appellant that: "Use

of abusive Ilanguage towards fellow enployees and

supervisors is not acceptable.” The letter further
counselled appellant as follows: "When addressing
problens you will talk in a low tone of voice and not

use foul |anguage towards anyone...You have been told

many tines to turn your radio down and be quiet and talk

in a nornmal tone of voice...."

Regarding the accidents, the letter urged appellant: "You need to
control your tenper."

On August 14, 1991, appellant approached the parts depart nent
to retrieve an item he needed. Wiile waiting for the item he
needed, appellant exchanged greetings with Gary Spivey (Spivey), a
co-worker who was sitting at his desk behind the parts counter.
When the co-worker asked appell ant how thi ngs were goi ng, appell ant
began discussing his personal problens in sone detail. After a
time, the co-worker |ooked down at his desk, shook his head a few
times, and went back to his work. Appellant angrily stated in a
| oud and threatening voice, "Do you have a problen? Because if you
do, I'lIl come over the counter and take care of it!"

On August 15, 1991, appellant reported to work at 7:00 a.m

He approached his co-worker, Ruben Honarchi an (Honarchi an) and
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asked hi m whet her he had checked the heat sensor in the top of the
engine of an electronic sign board. Honar chi an asked whet her
appel lant wanted to know or whether their boss wanted to know.
When appellant stated that he wanted to know, Honarchian told
appellant it was none of his business. Appel | ant was upset and
left the area to talk to the supervisor.

Appel | ant approached his second |ine supervisor and conpl ai ned
that Honarchian had failed to check the sensor. The supervisor did
not consider the sensor issue a critical or safety problemand said
he would ook into it later.

Angered by his supervisor's unwillingness to imediately
address the issue of the sensor, appellant confronted Honarchian in
the lunch room yelling at him wth abusive |anguage and flailing
his arns. Specifically, appellant threatened him by saying:
"Let's go in the parking lot you stupid Russian, | swear |'m going
to kill you."™ Honarchian was fearful of his personal safety based
on, what he described as, "the nmmdness which | seen in
M. Blakely's eyes." He again advised appellant if he had a
problem to deal wth their supervisor

Leroy Vevea (Vevea), appellant's imediate supervisor,
overheard the outburst in the |unch room He descri bed appel | ant
as "pretty distraught,” "flailing his arns about,” "kind of wld,"
"very agitated,"” "boisterous," "really wound up tight." Vevea

approached appel | ant, eased hi moutside the |unchroom and told him
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to go off in a corner sonmewhere, sit down and cool off. Appellant,
however, angrily left the work site on his notorcycle, drove around
for a few hours, and did not return to work. He was narked absent
wi t hout | eave for the day.

The next day, August 16, appellant was placed on wunpaid
admni strative leave. On or about August 28, he was served with a
Noti ce of Adverse Action of dismssal, effective August 16. He was
charged wth violation of Gover nnment Code section 19572,
subdivisions (n) discourteous treatnment of the public or other
enpl oyees and (o) w Il ful disobedience.

Appellant was not accorded a Skelly hearing until
Sept enber 11. On Septenber 17, 1991, appellant was notified that
t he adverse action of dismssal would not be nodified.

| SSUES
The follow ng i ssues are before us for determ nation:

1. Wiat is the propriety of the Departnent's including as a
basis for the adverse action, incidents that were the subject of a
prior Letter of Warning??

2. Wether the Departnent proved the <charges by a
preponderance of the evidence and, if so, whether the penalty is

appropri at e?

2 Oiginally, the Board rejected the Proposed Decision of the
ALJ to address the Skelly issues noted bel ow In reviewi ng the
transcript and exhibits, however, the Board found it necessary to
nodi fy some of the findings of fact of the ALJ and to address the
addi tional issues noted here.
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3. Wether the appellant received tinely and adequate notice
and an opportunity to be heard under Title 2 of the California Code

of Regul ations, section 52.3 and the case of Skelly v. State

Per sonnel Board (1975) 15 Cal.3d 1947

a. Wre appellant's Skelly rights violated by virtue of

the fact that the Skelly review officer did not have the authority

to nodify or revoke the adverse action, but only to nmake a
recommendation as to the final disposition?

b. Dd the circunstances justify delaying the Skelly
hearing until after the effective date of the dismssal action,
pursuant to Governnment Code section 19574.5?

DI SCUSSI ON
Effect of Letter of Warning

Prelimnarily, we note that both the July 26, 1991 Letter of
Warning served on appellant, as well as the Notice of Adverse
Action, purport to be based, in part, on two particular incidents
that allegedly occurred on April 15, 1991 (the PA incident) and on
July 15, 1991 (the radio incident). The ALJ took evi dence on these
incidents, and made findings of fact and conclusions of |[|aw
regarding them Incidents that form the basis for infornal
discipline inposed on the enployee, cannot then be used as the
basis for formal adverse action, except for the [imted purpose of
showwng that the enployee has been warned or progressively

disciplined with respect to a prior m sconduct.
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Thus, in the instant case, it was appropriate for the
Departnent to introduce the Letter of Warning into evidence and to
pl ace on the record the fact that appellant had received a Letter
of Warning for incidents of discourteous treatnment. The incidents
t hensel ves, however, cannot be used to establish the causes of
discipline alleged in the current adverse action, i.e., wllful
di sobedi ence and di scourteous treatnent.

The Evi dence Supports D sm ssal

Not wi t hst andi ng the above, the Board agrees with the ALJ that
the dismssal should be sustained. Appellant's outbursts of anger
and threatening behavior exhibited towards co-worker Spivey on
August 14 and co-worker Honarchian on August 15 clearly constitute
di scourteous treatnment of other enployees within the neaning of
CGovernment Code section 19572 (m). Appellant's behavior, threats,
and show of tenper scared his co-workers. Appellant's failure to
sit down and cal m hinself when directed to do so by his supervisor
on August 15, and his abrupt departure from and failure to return
to the workplace constituted wllful disobedience [(CGovernnent
Code, section 19572 (0)].

W find the penalty of dismssal appropriate under all the
circunstances. In assessing penalty, our overriding consideration
is "the extent to which the enployee's conduct resulted in, or if
repeated is likely to result in [hlarm to the public service."

Skelly v. State Personnel Board (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194, 218. Threats
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of physical violence at the work site nust be taken seriously by
the enpl oyer--the harmto the public service is obvious.

Skelly also dictates that in assessing penalty, we consider
t he circunstances surrounding the m sconduct and the |ikelihood of
recurrence. Appel l ant admtted he was upset over the Honarchian
i nci dent. He explained that he had personal problens during
August 1991, including a break-up with his girlfriend, the recent
death of his grandnother, and the possible loss of the home in
which he was |iving. W do not find appellant's explanation of
personal problens sufficient to excuse or justify the anger and
threats directed at his co-workers.

The losses of tenper detailed here were not isolated
incidents. Appellant had been warned both formally and informally
to keep his tenper under control and to refrain fromraising his
voi ce when addressing problens at the workplace. One of the prior
adverse actions referenced property damage attributable to |oss of
t enper . The adverse action and warning letter were intended to
enphasi ze to appellant the need to control his tenper at the work
site. He did not heed the warnings. VW find the likelihood of
recurrence great.

Furthernore, we note that appellant had only been enployed
since February 10, 1989, when he received the instant adverse

action. He had incurred three prior fornmal adverse actions and at
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| east one Letter of Warning in the previous three years. The
dismssal is warranted.

The Skelly |ssues

Authority of the Skelly Review Oficer

The appellant argued at the hearing that his Skelly rights

were violated because the Skelly review officer did not have the

authority to nodify or revoke the adverse action; he had authority
only to recommend nodification or revocation to the D strict
Directorate. The ALJ rejected appellant's argunent based solely on
a letter fromthe Assistant Executive Oficer of the SPB which was
sent to the appellant prior to the hearing. That |etter purported
to state the Board s position as follows: the Departnent's
provision for a Skelly review officer with authority limted to
recommendi ng nodification or revocation of an adverse action is
consistent with SPB Rule 52.3(b).® The letter of the Assistant
Executive Oficer of the Board accurately sets forth the Board's

current position in this matter.

® The Board's rules are contained in Title 2 of the California
Code of Regul ati ons. Rule 52.3(b) dealing with the authority of
the Skelly officer provides only that:

The person whom the enployee is to respond to in
subsection (a)(5) shall be above the organizational
| evel of the enployee's supervisor who initiated the
action unless that person is the enployee' s appointing
power in which case the appointing power may respond to
t he enpl oyee or designate another person to respond.
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Appellant cites Arnett v. Kennedy (1974) 416 U S. 134, Skelly

v. State Personnel Board (1975) 15 Cal.App.3d 194, GCoburn wv.

California State Personnel Board (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 801, and

Thurston v. Dekle (5th Gr. 1976) 531 F.2d 1264 in support of his

position that due process requires that an enpl oyee be permtted to
respond orally at a pre-termnation hearing (Skelly hearing) to the
official charged with the responsibility of making the term nation
decision. The authority cited is not persuasive.

Skelly quotes a plurality opinion in the United States Suprene

Court case of Arnett as foll ows:

.He is accorded the right to respond to the charges
both orally and in witing, including the subm ssion of
affidavits. Upon request, he is entitled to an
opportunity to appear personally before the official

having the authority to mnmake or recommend the final

deci sion. (Enphasis added). (15 Cal.3d at 214).

Wiile Thurston, supra, does contain the statenment that an
effective rebuttal nust give the enployee the right to respond
orally before the official charged with the responsibility of
maki ng the decision, in making that statement the Thurston court

m sreads Arnett, upon which it relies, to incorporate such a

requirenment. Furthernore, the specific issue of the nature of the
authority of the reviewing officer was not before the court in
Thur st on. SSmlarly, the court in Coburn nerely quoted the

statenent nade in Thurston that msread Arnett. The issue before

the court in Coburn was whether notice of two and one-half hours

prior to the effective date of an adverse action constituted
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adequate notice. Thus, the | anguage regarding the authority of the
reviewer was dicta in that case as well.

W find the authority in Titus v. Gvil Service Conm ssion

(1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 357 and Coleman v. Regents of University of

California (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 521, 526 nore persuasive. The
court in Titus, supra, specifically addresses the issue of who can
be a Skelly officer. Gting Col eman, which correctly cites Skelly
and Arnett, the court in Titus concludes that due process nandates
that an enployee have the right to present his side of the
controversy before a reasonably inpartial and non-invol ved revi ewner

"who possesses authority to recommend a final disposition of the

matter." (Enphasis added). (130 Cal.App.3d at 363).

In the instant case, there was no dispute that the Skelly
officer had the authority to recomend final disposition.
Appel l ant's due process rights were not violated by virtue of the
nature of the authority vested in the Skelly officer.

Timng of the Skelly Hearing

Appel lant further contended at the hearing that his Skelly
rights were violated because he was not accorded the opportunity
for a Skelly hearing prior to the effective date of the adverse
action. VW agr ee.

SPB Rule 52.3 (a) provides, in pertinent part, that the notice
of the proposed adverse action, "shall be given to the enpl oyee at

| east five working days prior to the effective date of the proposed
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action.” In the instant case, appellant's |last day of work was
August 15, 1991. He was placed on unpaid admnistrative |eave as
of August 16, 1991, the sane day as the effective date of his
di sm ssal . The adverse action appears to have been served on or
about August 28, 1991. Appel l ant was not accorded his Skelly
hearing until Septenber 11, 1991, and was not infornmed of the
results of the hearing until Septenber 17, 1991. Thus, the
Departnment violated the express provisions of Rule 52.3(a) by
failing to give appellant notice and an opportunity to be heard
five working days prior to the effective date of the adverse
action.

The ALJ found that the Departnent's failure to conply wth
Rul e 52.3 was excused for the follow ng reason:

... However, no denial of due process is found under

t hese circunstances because appellant by his tenperanent

and actions had created an unsafe situation for hinself

and ot hers. Skelly is not applicable to such a

situation. Under an energency or dangerous situation,

it is permssible to afford appellant a hearing after

his dismssal, which was done in this case, shortly

after his dismssal. (Proposed Decision, p.6)
W disagree. The ALJ cited no authority for her conclusion in this
regard. The notice placing appellant on unpaid admnistrative
| eave, however, cited Governnment Code section 19574.5 as authority

to send appellant home and take him off the payroll prior to his

receiving the Notice of Adverse Action
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Gover nnent Code section 19574.5 provi des:

Pending investigation by the appointing power of

accusations agai nst an enpl oyee i nvol vi ng
m sappropriation of public funds or property, drug
addi cti on, m st r eat ment of per sons in a state

institution, imorality, or acts which would constitute
a felony or a m sdeneanor involving noral turpitude, the
appointing power may order the enployee on |eave of
absence for not to exceed 15 days. The |eave may be
termnated by the appointing power by giving 48 hours'
notice in witing to the enpl oyee.

|f adverse action is not taken on or before the date
such a leave is termnated, the | eave shall be with pay.

| f adverse action is taken on or before the date such
leave is termnated, the adverse action may be taken
retroactive to any date on or after the date the
enpl oyee went on | eave. Not wi t hst andi ng the provisions
of Section 19574, the adverse action, under such
circunstances, shall be wvalid if witten notice is
served upon the enployee and filed with the board not
later than 15 calendar days after the enployee is
notified of the adverse action.

The facts of the instant case sinply do not neet the criteria

set forth in section 19574.5. (See also Warren v. State Personnel

Board (1979) 94 Cal . App.3d 95).

Since appellant's due process rights were violated, he is
entitled to back pay from August 16, 1991, the first day he was
unlawful ly taken off the payroll, through Septenber 17, 1991, the

date the Skelly decision issued. (See Barber v. State Personnel

Board (1976) 18 Cal .3d 395).
CONCLUSI ON
The dismssal of appellant is justified based on his

t hr eat eni ng, abusive and di scourteous conduct towards his
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supervisors and co-workers and wllful disobedience of his
supervi sor's order

Appellant's Skelly rights were not violated by virtue of the

fact that the Skelly review officer had authority only to recomend
final disposition of the action, rather than full authority to
di spose of the action. Appel lant's due process rights were
vi ol ated, however, based on the Departnent's inproper reliance on
CGovernnment Code section 19574.5 and consequent failure to give
appel lant notice of the adverse action and an opportunity to be
heard prior to the effective date of the action. Wiile the
dismssal is sustained, appellant is entitled to back pay as set
forth above.
ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw,

and the entire record in this case, and pursuant to Governnent Code

sections 19582 and 19584, and Barber v. State Personnel Board

(1976) 18 Cal.3d 395, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The above-referenced adverse action of dismssal taken
agai nst Gary Bl akel ey is sustai ned.

2. The Departnent of Transportation shall pay to Gry
Bl akel ey all back pay and benefits that would have accrued to him
had his procedural due process rights not been viol ated, conmencing

August 16, 1991 through Septenber 17, 1991.
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3. This matter is hereby referred to the Admnistrative Law
Judge and shall be set for hearing on witten request of either
party in the event the parties are unable to agree as to the salary
and benefits due Appellant.

4. This decision is certified for publication as a
Precedenti al Decision. (Governnment Code section 19582.5).

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD*

Ri chard Carpenter, President

Alice Stoner, Vice President

Lorrie Ward, Menber
*Menber Fl oss Bos was not present and therefore did not participate
in this decision. Mnber Alfred R Villalobos was not a nenber of

this Board when the case was originally considered and did not
participate in this decision.

| hereby certify that the State Personnel Board made and
adopted the foregoing Decision and Oder at its neeting on

August 3, 1993.

GLOR A HARVON
doria Harnon, Executive Oficer
St at e Personnel Board




